

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JRJ HOSPITALITY, INC., KMK)	
HOSPITALITY, INC., EIGHT REALTY,)	
LLC, TMK MARKETING, LLC, and)	
GR BRICK, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 3:20-CV-13095-FLW-DEA
)	
v.)	
)	
TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY d/b/a THE HARTFORD,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. Plaintiffs Paid for Comprehensive Business Coverage Policies Issued by Twin City.	3
	B. The COVID-19 Pandemic	8
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	10
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. The Exclusion at Issue Does Not Bar Coverage for Plaintiffs Business Losses.	12
	1. The Plain Language of the Exclusion does not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims as a Matter of Law.	13
	2. Defendant’s Argument, that the Exclusion Applies Because Coronavirus is a “Virus,” Ignores the Plain Language of the Exclusion Requiring the Contaminant to be on the Premises.....	18
	B. A Virus on the Premises was not the Proximate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Losses.	22
	C. The Closure Orders Caused Plaintiffs Losses Which are Covered Under the Policies.	25
	D. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Stated A Claim of Bad Faith	29
	E. If this Court Enters Judgment on any Claim, Plaintiffs Request Leave to Amend.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 20-08161, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11326 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2021)	21
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ct.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-044118, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156827 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	20
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. L-C-A Sales Co.</i> , 713 A.2d 1007 (N.J. 1998)	14-15
<i>Assurance Co. of America, Inc. v. Jay-Mar, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.J. 1999)	24
<i>Banner Life Ins. Co. v. Lukacin</i> , No. 13-cv-6589, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134675, 2014 WL 4724902 (D.N.J. Sept. 22, 2014)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10-11
<i>Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-00785, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217649 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020)	26
<i>Boswell v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 120 A.2d 250 (N.J. Super. 1956)	21
<i>Boulevard Carroll Ent. Grp., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-11771, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234659, 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020)	21
<i>Causeway Automotive, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-8393, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25325, 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	16, 19
<i>Charles Beseler Co. v. O’Gorman & Young, Inc.</i> ,	

911 A.2d 47 (N.J. 2006) 12, 14

Del. Valley Plumbing Supply v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-08257, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28265, 2021 WL 567994
 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2021) 20

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,
 No. 5:20-cv- 461, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147276, 2020 WL
 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) 20

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938) 11, 12

Eye Care Centers of NJ v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-05743, 2021 WL 457890, 2021 WL 457890 (D.N.J. Feb. 8.
 2021)..... 20, 21, 25

Falcon v. Am. Cyanamid,
 534 A.2d 403 (N.J. Super. 1987) 22

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 32

Gil v. Clara Maass Medical Center,
 162 A.3d 10938 (N.J. Super. 2017) 14

Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Wyndham Worldwide Operations, Inc.,
 653 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011) 10

Keelen v. QBE Ins. Corp.,
 No. 13-cv-6941, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55895, 2016 WL 1690088
 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2016) 24

Kopp v. Newark Ins. Co.,
 499 A.2d 235 (N.J. Super. 1985) 21-22, 22

MAC Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. L-2629-20, 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2244, 2020 WL
 7422374 (N.J. Super. Nov. 5, 2020) 20, 21, 25

Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indemn. Co.,

No. 2:20-cv-04423, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188463 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020) 20

Martinez v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
483 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (M.D. Fla. 2020) 26

Martinez v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165140, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020) 20

Meyer Nat. Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016) 15

N&S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
No. 20-05289, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206972, 2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020)*passim*

N.J. Carpenters v. Tishman Constr. Corp.,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014) 11

Nat’l Mfg. Co. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 13-314, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180145 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2016)..... 17

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Jeffers,
884 A.2d 229 (N.J. Super. 2005) 22

Nav-Its, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.,
869 A.2d 929 (N.J. 2005) 11-12

Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1782 (N.J. Super. Aug. 13, 2020) *passim*

Performance Ins. Co. v. Jones,
887 A.2d 146 (N.J. 2005) 12

Pickett v. Lloyd’s,
621 A.2d 445 (N.J. 1993) 31

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. Mylan GmbH,
No. 17-9105, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 2019 WL 267373 (D.N.J. May 9, 2019) 32

Schomburg v. Dow Jones & Co.,
 504 F. App’x 100 (3d Cir. 2012) 32

Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co., No. CV 20-1102, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192121, 2020 WL 6120002 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020)). 20

Skaling v. Aetna Ins. Co.,
 799 A.2d 997 (R.I. 2002) 30

Spence v. ESAB Grp., Inc.,
 623 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Spruill v. Gillis,
 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) 10

Strategic Capital Bancorp Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18992, 2014 WL 562970 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2014) 30-31, 31

Thunder, Inc. v. Borden, Inc.,
 690 A.2d 575 (N.J. 1997) 29, 30

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:20-CV-03342, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223356, 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) 20

Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.,
 487 U.S. 312 (1988) 32

Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos & Geragos,
 CV 20-3619, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196932, 2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020) 20

Turek Enters. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 492 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 16

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-1165, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161198, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020) 20

Um v. Cumberland Ins. Grp.,

No. A-0625-06T2, 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2800, 2008 WL 656805 (N.J. Super. Mar. 13, 2008)	24
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Florida LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> ,	
No. 6:20-cv-01174, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184774, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	16-17, 18
<i>W. Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos.</i> ,	
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201161, 2020 WL 6440037 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020)	26
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,	
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. 2009)	27, 28, 29
<i>Zacarias v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,	
775 A.2d 1262 (N.J. 2001)	11
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Keating Bldg. Corp.</i> ,	
513 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.N.J. 2007)	22-23, 23
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	3, 32
N.J. Ct. R. 1:36-3	22
